

**BEFORE THE DENTAL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF IOWA**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| IN THE MATTER OF: |) | |
| CHARLES G. ROW, D.D.S. |) | |
| 802 S. Story |) | STIPULATED LICENSE |
| Rock Rapids, IA 51246 |) | AGREEMENT |
| License #8691 |) | |
| Respondent |) | |

COMES NOW the Iowa Dental Board (the Board), and Charles G. Row, D.D.S. (Respondent), on January 15, 2010, and enter into the following Stipulated License Agreement.

1. On July 14, 2009, Respondent made application to the Iowa Dental Board for a dental license.
2. Following this application, but before a dental license was issued, the Respondent engaged in the following unethical and unprofessional conduct:
 - a. On September 22, 2009, Respondent was charged with misdemeanor possession of marijuana and drug paraphernalia.
3. Respondent has subsequently submitted for, and completed a substance abuse evaluation at a program approved by the Board. Following that evaluation, the program concluded Respondent did not meet the criteria for a substance abuse diagnosis, but that Respondent's actions warranted a period of monitoring by the Board.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent's dental license shall be placed on probation for a period of one year. During that time the Respondent shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

SECTION I.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Respondent shall completely abstain from the personal use and possession of alcohol and all mood altering substances or drugs in any form unless prescribed by a duly licensed and treating health care provider.
2. Respondent shall participate in the Board's random drug and alcohol screening program. Respondent agrees to submit to testing at the frequency rate determined by the Board. In addition, Respondent shall submit to unannounced random witnessed blood, urine, hair, or breath analysis samples on demand by any agent or designee of the Board. Respondent shall promptly pay all costs associated with all drug and alcohol screenings.
3. Respondent shall submit quarterly reports detailing his compliance with the terms of his Order during the remainder of his probationary period. Respondent shall ensure that the reports are submitted prior to the first day of January, April, July, and October, of each calendar year during the probationary period.
4. Respondent shall report to the Board in writing within forty-eight (48) hours, any use of any prescription drugs. The report shall include the name and quantity of the prescription, the name and phone number of the prescribing health care provider, the reason for the prescription, and the name and telephone number of the pharmacy where the prescription was filled.

5. Respondent shall be responsible for all costs associated with compliance with this agreement, and shall also be responsible for all costs incurred by the Board in the monitoring of this agreement to determine compliance. Respondent shall promptly remit three hundred (\$300.00) dollars on or before the first day of January, April, July, and October, of each calendar year for monitoring costs.
6. Respondent shall fully cooperate with the Board to determine compliance with this Agreement.
7. Respondent acknowledges that he has read in its entirety the foregoing Stipulated Registration Agreement and that he understands its content and that he executed the Agreement freely and voluntarily.
8. Respondent acknowledges that he has the right to be represented by counsel in this matter.
9. Respondent understands that this Agreement is a public record and is therefore subject to inspection and copying by members of the public.
10. Respondent acknowledges that no member of the Board, nor any employee, nor attorney for the Board, has coerced, intimidated, or pressured him in any way whatsoever to execute this Agreement.
11. This License Agreement is subject to approval of the Board. If the Board fails to approve this License Agreement, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
12. The Board's approval of this License Agreement shall constitute a **Final Order** of the Board.

13. Respondent shall fully and promptly comply with all Orders of the Board and the statutes and rules regulating the practice of dentistry in Iowa. Any violation of this Agreement is grounds for formal disciplinary action, upon notice and opportunity for hearing, for failure to comply with an Order of the Board, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 272C.3(2)(a)(2009).

This License Agreement is voluntarily submitted on this 17 day of Dec, 2009

Kari Bailey
Commission No. 749398
My Comm. Expires 10-15-2010


Charles G. Row, D.D.S.
Respondent

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this 17 day of December, 2009


Notary Public in and for the
state of Iowa

This Registration Agreement is accepted by the Iowa Dental Board on this 15th day
of January, 2010.


DEENA R. KUEMPEL, D.D.S.
Chairperson
Iowa Dental Board
400 S.W. 8th Street, Suite D
Des Moines, IA 50309

CC: Theresa O'Connell Weeg
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319